

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: Second Judicial Department

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE
FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
2007-CP1 ASSET BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2007-CP1,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

- against -

EDWARD A. PARKER,

Defendant-Respondent,

NEW YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
BOARD, MICHAEL WINSLOW, MARK JACKSON,
FREDERICK ALLEN, GEORGE VELEZ, DIANE
ROBERTS,

Defendants.

To be argued by:
Renee Cadmus
15 Minutes

Appellate Division
Docket No.: 2013-00272

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

Renee Cadmus, of counsel to
Jeanette Zelhof, Esq.
MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
299 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10007
Telephone: (212) 417-3700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
Edward A. Parker*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S DISMISSAL MUST BE UPHELD BECAUSE APPELLANT DOES NOT HAVE STANDING.....	5
A. The Assignment Executed after the Foreclosure Action Commenced Cannot Confer Standing on Appellant.....	5
B. The Affidavit of Cindi Ellis Does Not Prove Physical Possession of the Note because It Does Not Provide a Date Certain or Details Regarding the Alleged Transfer of the Note	7
C. The Affidavit of Cindi Ellis Does Not Prove Physical Possession of the Note because Ms. Ellis Lacks Personal Knowledge.....	10
II. RESPONDENT CHALLENGED APPELLANT’S PHYSICAL POSSESSION CLAIM BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT.....	12
III. THE SUPREME COURT’S DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO APPELLANT MUST BE UPHELD	14
A. Appellant Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Standing.....	14
B. Appellant Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Respondent’s GBL § 349 Claim.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aurora Loan Servs., LLC v. Taylor,

--- N.Y.S.2d--- , 2014 WL 443959 (App. Div. 2d Dep't Feb. 5, 2014)7

Aurora Loan Servs., LLC v. Weisblum,

85 A.D.3d 95, 923 N.Y.S.2d 609 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2011).....6, 7, 8

Bank of N.Y. v. Silverberg,

86 A.D.3d 274, 926 N.Y.S.2d 532 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2011).....5, 6

Baron v. Pfizer, Inc.,

42 A.D.3d 627, 840 N.Y.S.2d 445 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 2007).....17

Citimortgage, Inc. v. Stosel,

89 A.D.3d 887, 934 N.Y.S.2d 182 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2011).....6, 7

Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Gress,

68 A.D.3d 709, 888 N.Y.S.2d 915 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2009).....6

Currie v. Wilhouski,

93 A.D.3d 816, 941 N.Y.S.2d 218 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2012).....10

Emigrant Mortgage Co., Inc. v. Fitzpatrick,

95 A.D.3d 1169, 945 N.Y.S.2d 697 (2012).....17

Gale v. Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp.,

9 A.D.3d 446, 447 781 N.Y.S.2d 45, 47 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2004).....17

<i>Homecomings Fin., LLC v. Guldi,</i>	
108 A.D.3d 506, 969 N.Y.S.2d 470, (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2013).....	5, 8
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Hernandez,</i>	
92 A.D.3d 843 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2012).....	8
<i>Kuehne & Nagel v. Baiden,</i>	
36 N.Y.2d 539, 369 N.Y.S.2d 667 (1975).....	12
<i>McNamee Const. Corp. v. City of New Rochelle,</i>	
29 A.D.3d 544, 817 N.Y.S.2d 295 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2006).....	12
<i>Morales v. Coram Materials Corp.,</i>	
51 A.D.3d 86, 853 N.Y.S.2d 611 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2008).....	11
<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,</i>	
85 N.Y.2d 20, 647 N.E.2d 741 (1995).....	16
<i>Patterson v. Somerset Investors Corp.,</i>	
96 A.D.3d 817, 946 N.Y.S.2d 217 (2012).....	17
<i>Rozz v. Village Auto Body Works, Inc.,</i>	
35 Misc. 3d 13, 942 N.Y.S.2d 310 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2012).....	15
<i>Shilkoff v. Longhitano,</i>	
94 A.D.3d 974, 943 N.Y.S.2d 144 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2012).....	11
<i>Stukas v. Streiter,</i>	
83 A.D.2d 18, 918 N.Y.S.2d 176 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2011).....	15

Stutman v. Chem. Bank,
95 N.Y.2d 24, 731 N.E.2d 608 (2000).....15

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v Bresler,
39 Misc.3d 1205(A), 971 N.Y.S.2d 75 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Apr. 3, 2013)*9

U.S. Bank, Nat. Ass'n v. Sharif,
89 A.D.3d 723, 933 N.Y.S.2d 293 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2011).....7

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Marchione,
69 A.D.3d 204, 887 N.Y.S.2d 615 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2009).....6

Winegrad v. New York Univ. Med. Ctr.,
64 N.Y.2d 851, 487 N.Y.S.2d 316 (1985).....15

*This unreported decision is attached to this brief for ease of reference.

Statutes

New York General Business Law § 349.....14, 15
